

No. 22-4087

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KANE COUNTY, UTAH, *et al.*
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant/Appellee,

and

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Applicant-Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
No. 2:10-cv-01073 (Hon. Clark Waddoups)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN E. BIES
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3785
john.bies@usdoj.gov

Oral argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	ix
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory background.....	7
1. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.....	7
2. The Quiet Title Act.....	7
3. R.S. 2477.....	8
B. Factual and procedural background.....	10
1. The <i>Kane 1</i> proceedings.....	10
2. The <i>Kane 2</i> proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21

I. SUWA does not have a qualifying “interest relating to the property” that is the subject of this action as required by Rule 24(a)(2). 23

 A. SUWA’s environmental interests are categorically distinct from the question of title at stake in this quiet-title action. 25

 B. SUWA’s environmental interests are too attenuated from the property interests at stake in this quiet-title action..... 39

II. Resolving the question of title in this action does not impair SUWA’s ability to protect its environmental interests. 43

III. The United States adequately represents the interests that SUWA asserts and seeks to protect by participating in this quiet-title action. 45

 A. This court has held in *Kane 1* that the United States adequately represented SUWA’s asserted interests with respect to the determination of title but did not adequately represent SUWA’s asserted interests as to the scope of any rights-of-way. 45

 B. The United States and SUWA pursue the same objective in this quiet-title action. 46

 C. At a minimum, the United States adequately represents SUWA with respect to title under circuit precedent. 57

CONCLUSION 60

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

ADDENDUM 1a

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 2a

28 U.S.C. § 2409a (Quiet Title Act) 4a

Revised Statutes 2477 9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , Nov. 2001 Rep. of the Special Master at 14, 534 U.S. 1103 (2002), 2001 WL 36240580	30
<i>Allard v. Frizzell</i> , 536 F.2d 1332 (10th Cir. 1976)	18, 28, 36
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. United States</i> , 619 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 514 U.S. 1081 (1995)	30
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. at 419 (2000)	30
<i>Bottoms v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 869 (10th Cir. 1986)	46, 50
<i>Bumgarner v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Rsrv.</i> , 417 F.2d 1305 (10th Cir. 1969)	53, 54
<i>Cadorette v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 215 (1st Cir. 1993)	7
<i>City of Herriman v. Bell</i> , 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>City of Stilwell, Okla. v. Ozarks Rural Elec. Coop. Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir.1996)	18, 20, 27, 36, 46, 48

Clouser v. Espy,
42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994) 40

Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Ctys. v. Dep’t of Interior,
100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996) 34, 36

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 24, 38

Donaldson v. United States,
400 U.S. 517 (1971) 17, 23

Haynes v. Williams,
88 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 1996) 22, 59

In re S. Utah Wilderness All.,
Case No. 19-4134 14

Kane County v. United States,
597 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010) 10, 11, 13, 45, 49, 57

Kane County v. United States,
772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) 11, 40, 41, 44

Kane County, Utah v. United States,
928 F.3d 877
(10th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 11, 12, 14, 24, 33, 34, 43, 45, 47, 59

Kane County v. United States,
950 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2020) 12

Kane County (2) v. United States,
Case No. 10-cv-1073-CW 13

Kane County (3) v. United States,
Case No. 11-cv-1031-CW 13

Kane County (4) v. United States,
Case No. 12-cv-476-CW 13

Kinscherff v. United States,
586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978) 38

North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States,
787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015) 21, 36, 48, 49, 50

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Barboan,
857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017) 46

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) 9, 40, 41

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
Case No. 2:19-cv-00297-DBB, 2021 WL 1222158 (D.
Utah 2021),
aff’d, 44 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2022) 42

Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper,
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) 4, 43

Sam Fox Publ’g Co. v. United States,
366 U.S. 683 (1961) 30

Sanguine, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir.1984) 50

San Juan County v. United States
503 F.3d 1163
(10th Cir. 2007)..... 24, 25, 26, 27, 32, 33, 37, 42, 48, 49, 52

In re Smith,
10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993) 22

Smith v. Gale,
144 U.S. 509 (1892) 29

South Carolina v. North Carolina,
558 U.S. 256 (2010) 48

Statewide Masonry v. Anderson,
511 Fed. Appx. 801 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 27, 33

Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States,
469 U.S. 310 (1985) 23

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) 4, 43

Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. New Mexico Public Regulation,
787 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2015) 48, 50, 52

United States v. Colo. & E. R.R. Co.,
882 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2018) 4

Utah Assoc. of Ctys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) 34

Utahns for Better Transp. v. Dep’t of Transportation,
295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002) 34, 51

Wilderness Society v. Kane Cnty., Utah,
581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009),
rev’d, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011) 28

Statutes and Court Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 4, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1346(f) 4

Quiet Title Act
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a) 4, 7, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(d) 7

Act of July 26, 1866,
ch. 262, § 8, 14 Stat. 251 7

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)..... 40

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-579 § 706(a), 90 Stat. 2743..... 8, 9

Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 701(h), 90 Stat. 2743..... 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 2, 5, 7, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28, 30, 33, 43, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) 7

State Statutes

C. Nelson, *Intervention*, 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020) 29, 30

Other Authorities

7A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice &
Procedure* § 1909, at 529 (1972) 50

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

This Court previously considered issues similar to those presented in this appeal in a case involving the same parties but different underlying title disputes, *Kane County v. United States*, Case No. 2:08-cv-315 (D. Utah 2008). In that case, Appellants Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance et al. appealed the district court's denial of their original motion for intervention in Case No. 09-4087. This Court upheld the district court's order denying intervention in *Kane County v. United States*, 597 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010). The United States, Kane County, and the State of Utah subsequently appealed the district court's orders on the merits of that case in Case Nos. 13-4108, 13-4109, and 13-4110. This Court reversed the district court's judgment, in part, in *Kane County v. United States*, 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014). Following remand, Appellants Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance et al. appealed the district court's denial of their renewed motion for intervention in Case No. 18-4122. This Court reversed the district court's order denying intervention in *Kane County v. United States*, 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019), *reh'g en banc denied* 950 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied* 141 S. Ct. 1283, 1284 (2021).
